1927, fixing the salary of the bailiff in Juvenile Court in all counties of this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 220,000 nor more than 330,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of bailiff in Juvenile Court in certain counties.—That Section 5, Chapter 397, General Laws 1917, as amended by Section 6, Chapter 420, General Laws 1927 be amended to read as follows:
- "Sec. 5. In all counties of this state having, or which hereafter shall have a population of not less than 220,000 and not more than 330,000 inhabitants, a bailiff of the juvenile court may be appointed by the judge of the court. He shall serve four years, unless removed by the said judge for cause, and shall be in attendance at all sessions of the court, make and serve all summons, writs, warrants and processes issued out of the court and perform such other duties as may be directed by the judge. He shall have all the authority of a deputy sheriff and when his services are not required by the juvenile court, he may, with the consent of the court, be called upon by the sheriff to serve as such deputy. In case of his absence, the sheriff shall, upon request of the judge, assign a deputy to perform his duties. The bailiff shall receive a salary of \$1800 per annum which sum shall include all expenses incurred by him in the performance of his duties within the county.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective April 1, 1929.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the 1st day of April, 1929."

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 406-H. F. No. 1263

An act to amend General Laws 1923, Chapter 437, relating to the cancellation of uncollectible drafts and accounts due to the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. May cancel uncollectable drafts.—General Laws 1923, Chapter 437, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "Sec. 1. The executive council upon the written recommendation of the comptroller, shall have authority to cancel any uncollectible drafts or accounts due to the state.
- Sec. 2. As soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal year the comptroller shall certify to the council a list of uncollectible auditor's drafts and uncollectible accounts due to the state which have accumulated during the preceding year or years.
- Sec. 3. Whenever any drafts or accounts are cancelled under this act the executive secretary shall make a certified list thereof to the auditor and treasurer whose duty it shall be to cancel the record thereof in their office.
- Sec. 4. No draft or account for a sum in excess of \$25.00 shall be cancelled until more than six years after the issuance of such draft or the due date of such account, and nothing in this act shall be construed as a cancellation or abandonment of the state's claim against the person or corporation against whom the cancelled draft was drawn or account held, but the state shall nevertheless have authority to make collection thereof."

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 407-H. F. No. 1271

An act to amend the uniform highway traffic act, being General Laws 1927, Chapter 412.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—That subdivision (v) Section 1, Chapter 412, General Laws 1927 be amended so as to read as follows:

"Subdivision (v) "truck." Any motor vehicle designed and used principally for carrying things other than passengers and includes a motor vehicle to which has been added a cabinet box, platform rack or other equipment for the purpose of carrying merchandise other than the person or effects of the passenger.

Sec. 2. Size of loads.—That subdivision (c) of Section 35, Chapter 412, General Laws 1927 be amended so as to read as follows: